IN THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION
STATE OF MISSOURI
In Re:

)
)
HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE ) Market Conduct Exam No. 1104-33-TGT
COMPANY (NAIC # 19682) )

ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR

NOW, on this jﬁi day of _Hgﬂ_, 2016, Director John M. Huff, after consideration
and review of the market conduct examination report of Hartford Fire Insurance Company
(NAIC #19682) (hereafter referred to as “Hartford Fire™), report number 1104-33-TGT, prepared
and submitted by the Division of Insurance Market Regulation pursuant to §374.205.3(3)(a), and
the Stipulation of Settlement and Voluntary Forfeiture (“Stipulation”), does hereby adopt such
report as filed. After consideration and review of the Stipulation, report, relevant work papers,
and any written submissions or rebuttals, the findings and conclusions of such report are deemed
to be the Director’s findings and conclusions accompanying this order pursuant to §374.205.3(4).

This order, issued pursuant to §374.205.3(4), §374.280, and §374.046.15. RSMo (Cum.
Supp. 2013), is in the public interest.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Hartford Fire and the Division of Insurance
Market Regulation having agreed to the Stipulation, the Director does hereby approve and agree
to the Stipulation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Hartford Fire shall not engage in any of the
violations of law and regulations set forth in the Stipulation and shall implement procedures to
place Hartford Fire in full compliance with the requirements in the Stipulation and the statutes

and regulations of the State of Missouri and to maintain those corrective actions at all times.



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Hartford Fire shall pay, and the Department of
Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration, State of Missouri, shall accept,
the Voluntary Forfeiture of $62,541.67 payable to the Missouri State School Fund.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of my office

in Jefferson City, Missouri, this 3w day of May, 2016.

John M. Huff
Director




INTHE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

STATE OF MISSOURI
In Re: )
)

HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE ) Market Conduct Exam No. 1104-33-TGT
COMPANY (NAIC #19682) )

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT AND VOLUNTARY FORFEITURE

It is hereby stipulated and agreed by the Division of Insurance Market Regulation
(hereinafter “the Division”) and Hartford Fire Insurance Company (NAIC #19682) (hereinafter
“Hartford Fire™), as follows:

WHEREAS, the Division is a unit of the Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial
Institutions and Professional Registration (hereinafter, “the Department™), an agency of the State
of Missouri, created and established for administering and enforcing all laws in relation to
insurance companies doing business in the State in Missouri;

WHEREAS, Hartford Fire has been granted a certificate of authority to transact the
business of insurance in the State of Missouri;

WHEREAS, the Division conducted a Market Conduct Examination of Hartford Fire;
and

WHEREAS, based on the Market Conduct Examination report of Hartford Fire, the

Division alleges:

1. In several instances, Hartford Fire used forms after they were withdrawn from use
in Missouri in violation of §287.310' and 20 CSR 500-6.100.
2. In two instances, Hartford Fire did not use the correct Administrative Surcharge

rate in violation of §287.716.1.

3. In several instances, Hartford Fire did not attach a mandatory form to the policy in
violation of §287.955.3.
4, In several instances, Hartford Fire did not send notices to policyholders

concerning the MOCCPAP adjustment credit in violation of §287.955.3.
5. In several instances, Hartford Fire did not verify payroll at audit for the
MOCCPAP credit in violation of §287.955.3.

1 All references, unless otherwise noted, are the Missouri Revised Statutes 2000, as amended.



6. In two instances, Hartford Fire did not use the correct schedule rating factor in
violation of §287.955.3.

7. In two instances, Hartford Fire did not properly credit the premium deductible
amount in violation of §287.955.3.

8. In several instances, Hartford Fire incorrectly used the MOCCPAP credit in
violation of §287.955.3.

9. In one instance, Hartford Fire did not apply the short rate surcharge to premium
in violation of §287.955.3.

10.  Inseveral instances, Hartford Fire did not use the correct experience modification
factor in violation of §287.955.3.

11.  In one instance, Hartford Fire did not use the correct classification code in
violation of §287.955.1,

12. In several instances, Hartford Fire did not use the correct deductible credit rate in
violation of §287.955.1, §287.947.1 and 20 CSR 500-6.950.

13. In several instances, Hartford Fire did not apply the Second Injury Fund
Surcharge rate to premium that would have been paid in the absence of the deductible credit in
violation of §287.715 and §287.310.9.

14.  In several instances, Hartford Fire did not file individual rating plans for large
deductible policies in violation of §287.947.1 and 20 CSR 500-6.950.

15. in several instances, Hartford Fire did not file individual terrorism rates in
violation of §287.947.1 and 20 CSR 500-6.950.

16. In two instances, Hartford Fire did not use the filed premium rate in violation of
§287.947.1 and 20 CSR 500-6.950.

17.  In several instances, Hartford Fire did not apply the correct Administrative
Surcharge rate to premium in violation of §287.716.1.

18.  In several instances, Hartford Fire did not include the phone number of the
insured on large deductible policies in violation of §375.924.1.

19.  Hartford Fire attached a waiver of subrogation endorsement to a policy with
construction codes in violation of §287.150.6.

20. In several instances, Hartford Fire failed to complete audits and bill or return

premium within 120 days of policy expiration or cancellation in violation of §287.955.3 and 20



CSR 500-6.500(2)(A).

21. In one instance, Hartford Fire did not document a file with the basis for the
scheduled rating modification credit in violation of §374.205, §287.350, 20 CSR 500-
4.100(7)(D)1 and 20 CSR 300-2.200.

22.  Inone instance, Hartford Fire did not provide an adequate response to a consumer
complaint within 20 calendar days in violation of 20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A).

WHEREAS, the Division and Hartford Fire have agreed to resolve the issues raised in
the Market Conduct Examination through a voluntary settlement as follows:

Al Scope of Agreement. This Stipulation of Settlement and Voluntary Forfeiture
embodies the entire agreement and understanding of the signatories with respect to the subject
matter contained herein. The signatories hereby declare and represent that no promise,
inducement or agreement not herein expressed has been made, and acknowledge that the terms
and conditions of this agreement are contractual and not a mere recital.

B. Remedial Action. Hartford Fire agrees to take remedial action bringing it into
compliance with the statutes and regulations of Missouri and agrees to maintain those remedial
actions at all times. Such remedial actions shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

1. Hartford Fire agrees to file with the Director Form Number WC 66 01 07
“Missouri Contracting Classification - Premium Adjustment Program - Worker’s
Compensation” and Form Number G 3058 “Policy Adjustment Notice.” The forms should be
filed within 90 days of the final order of the Director.

2. Hartford Fire agrees that it will make individual risk filings with the Director for
all large deductible workers compensation insurance policies with Missouri premium or
exposure. Such filings shall be made within 30 days after the effective date of the policy.

3. Hartford Fire agrees, to the extent that it has not already done so, to make
payment of restitution to policyholders for overcharges that are set out in the Final Market
Conduct Examination Report, together with interest at the rate of 9% per annum as required by
§408.020. A letter must be included with the payment, indic_ating that “as a result of a Missouri
Market Conduct examination,” it was found that a refund was due to the insured.

4, Hartford Fire agrees, to the extent that it has not already done so, to make
payment to the Second Injury Fund and to the Department of Revenue for any underpayments to
the Second Injury Fund and to the Administrative Surcharge Fund that are set out in the Final



Market Conduct Examination Report. If the Second Injury Fund is owed additional payments,
such payments shall be made to the fund with any applicable interest and penalties together with
any amended filings required by the Division of Workers Compensation. If the Administrative
surcharge was underpaid, such payments that are owed, with any applicable interest and
penalties, shall be paid to the Department of Revenue. In addition, if underpayments are
discovered, the Company must file an amended return on its Administrative Surcharge
calculation in a manner satisfactory to the Premium Tax Section of the Department.

5. Hartford Fire agrees to review all deductible workers compensation insurance
policies with Missouri premium or exposure issued from January 1, 2009 to the date of the order
issued by the Director closing these exams to determine if the insured is entitled to any refund of
premium or if the Second Injury Fund or Administrative Surcharge was incorrectly paid. If the
policyholder is entitled to a refund of premium, the Company must issue any refund due to the
insured, bearing in mind that an additional payment of nine per cent (9%) interest per annum is
also required, pursuant to §408.020. A letter must be included with the payment, indicating that
“as a result of a Missouri Market Conduct examination,” it was found that a refund was due to
the insured. If the Second Injury Fund is owed additional payments, such payments shall be
made to the fund with any applicable interest and penalties together with any amended filings
required by the Division of Workers Compensation. If the Administrative surcharge was
underpaid, such payments that are owed, with any applicable interest and penalties, shall be paid
to the Department of Revenue. In addition, if underpayments are discovered, the Company must
file an amended return on its Administrative Surcharge calculation in a manner satisfactory to
the Premium Tax Section of the Department.

6. Hartford Fire agrees that audits on workers compensation insurance policies with
Missouri premium or exposure will be completed, billed and premiums returned within 120 days
of policy expiration or cancellation unless a) a delay is caused by the policyholder’s failure to
respond to reasonable audit requests provided that the requests are timely and adequately
documented or b) a delay is caused by the mutual agreement of the policyholder and the
Company, provided that the mutual agreement is adequately documented by the Company.

C.  Compliance. Hartford Fire agrees to file documentation with the Division within
120 days of the entry of a final order of all remedial action taken to implement compliance with

the terms of this stipulation and to document the payment of restitution required by this



Stipulation, including payments made to the Second Injury Fund or to the Department of

Revenue.

D. Voluntary Forfeiture. Hartford Fire agrees, voluntarily and knowingly, to
surrender and forfeit the sum of $62,541.67, such sum payable to the Missouri State School
Fund in accordance with §374.280.

E. Other Penalties. The Division agrees that it will not seek penalties against
Hartford Fire, other than those agreed to in this Stipulation, for the conduct found in Market
Conduct Examn Report 1104-33-TGT.

F. Non-Admission. Nothing in this Stipulation shall be construed as an admission
by Hartford Fire of any violation of Missouri law or regulation, this Stipulation being part of a
compromise settlement to resolve disputed factual and legal allegations arising out of the above
referenced market conduct examination.

G. Waivers. Hartford Fire, after being advised by legal counsel, does hereby
voluntarily and knowingly waive any and all rights for procedural requirements, including notice
and an opportunity for a hearing, and review or appeal by any trial or appellate court, which may
have otherwise applied to the above referenced Market Conduct Examinations.

H. Changes. No changes to this stipulation shall be effective unless made in writing
and agreed to by all signatories to the stipulation.

I Governing Law. This Stipulation of Settlement and Voluntary Forfeiture shall be
governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Missouri.

J. Autherity. The signatories below represent, acknowledge and warrant that they
are authorized to sign this Stipulation of Settlement and Voluntary Forfeiture.

K. Effect of Stipulation. This Stipulation of Settlement and Voluntary Forfeiture
shall not become effective until entry of a2 Final Order by the Director of the Department of
Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (hereinafter the “Director”)
approving this Stipulation.

L. Request for an Order. The signatories below request that the Director issue an
Order approving this Stipulation of Settlement and Voluntary Forfeiture and ordering the relief

agreed to in the Stipulation, and consent to the issuance of such Order.
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Richard S. Brownlee, 111
Counsel for Hartford Fire Insurance Company

DATED:




STATE OF MISSOURI
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE., FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
AND
PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

it

a‘} )
(AR (22T
e e,

MbBCcckr

FINAL MARKET CONDUCT EXAMINATION REPORT
of the Property and Casualty Business of

Hartford Fire Insurance Company

NAIC Group #0091
NAIC #19682

MISSOURI EXAMINATION # 1104-33-TGT

NAIC EXAM TRACKING SYSTEM # MO341-M78

April 27, 2016

Hartford Fire Insurance Company
One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, Connecticut 06115



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FOREWORD.......uccorrvirmsccsvorresessasessae visussssbessssnssnins seresnarsstsasesnssanne cessessssseseassisstasiens 3
SCOPE OF EXAMINATION....cccccccinnscnnsrnsnssresessssanssssessnsssasssassssssssssnssssssssssasasssessssssns 4
COMPANY PROFILE........ccivvisrnsnnssssessssasasseesassasonssssassossessnsassossessasassessesassasonsrasassosss 5
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ..uinnincsniiesiessnessisiassassssssamasssssmsassasssssssassssssssesass 6
EXAMINATION FINDINGS ....covereenieinsersnsesnssaneree shesbsui et bbb bt bt sbsassasaaas 8
I. UNDERWRITING AND RATING PRACTICES.........ucisieissnncssresassessnssrnass 8
A.Forms and Filings........ccccerieerieiioiirieeiieecierc e s sseesesesae s e e s saeesesssnaessessennensenans 0
B. Workers’' Compensation POliCIEs........cccccevveeriineeneninennneneneneeccees e 11
II. COMPLAINT HANDLING PRACTICES........cccescsrisrusrasassissessasassossessssasassacsassns 46
A. Complaints Sent Directly to the Missoun DIFP ... 46
B. Complaints Sent Directly to the Company........c.ccoccevemenerreernseneceniesrsreseesennes 46
IIL.CRITICISMS AND FORMAL REQUESTS TIME STUDY ....c.ceceeusensersessessrsess 47
A. CriticiSm Time StUAY ...cov oot see s st e s rae s ee s s aesanns 47
B. Formal Request Time StUdY «...cccoovveeieiieeiieertccrercrrcc e et ss s e s sraee s essenaens 47
EXAMINATION REPORT SUBMISSION.....c.ccoervcrnsersassacsrsonsassncssssasossrasas 48




FOREWORD

This is a targeted market conduct examination report of Hartford Fire Insurance
Company (NAIC Code #19682). This examination was conducted at the Missouri
Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions, and Professional Registration’s Kansas
City office at 615 East 13" Street, Room 506, Kansas City, Missouri 64106.

This examination report is generally a report by exception. However, failure to criticize
specific practices, procedures, products or files does not constitute approval thereof by
the DIFP.

During this examination, the examiners cited errors made by the Company. Statutory
citations were as of the examination period unless otherwise noted.

When used in this report:

e “Company” refers to Hartford Fire Insurance Company;

e “CSR” refers to the Missouri Code of State Regulation;

o “DIFP” refers to the Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial

Institutions and Professional Registration;

¢ “Director” refers to the Director of the Missouri Department of Insurance,
Financial Institutions and Professional Registration;
“HFIC” refers to Hartford Fire Insurance Company;
“NAIC” refers to the National Association of Insurance Commissioners;
“RSMo” refers to the Revised Statutes of Missouri;

“MOCCPAP?” refers to Missouri Contracting Classification Premium
Adjustment Program;

“NCCI” refers to the National Council on Compensation Insurance;
o “SIF” refers to Second Injury Fund.



SCOPE OF EXAMINATION

The DIFP has authority to conduct this examination pursuant to, but not limited to,
§§374.110, 374.190, 374.205, 375.445, 375.938, and 375.1009, RSMo.

The purpose of this examination was to determine if the Company complied with
Missouri statutes and DIFP regulations and to consider whether the Company’s
operations are consistent with the public interest. The primary period covered by this
review is January 1, 2006 through the present unless otherwise noted. Errors outside of
this time period discovered during the course of the examination may also be included in
the report.

The examination included a review of the following areas of the Company’s operations
for the lines of business reviewed:

Workers’ Compensation Underwriting, Rating, and Policyholder Services.

The examination was conducted in accordance with the standards in the NAIC’s Market
Regulation Handbook. As such, the examiners utilized the benchmark error rate
guidelines from the Market Regulation Handbook when conducting reviews that applied
a general business practice standard. The NAIC benchmark error rate for claims
practices is seven percent (7%) and for other trade practices is ten percent (10%). Note:
Most Workers’ Compensation laws do not apply a general business practice standard.
No error rates were contemplated in these reviews unless the violation(s) were applicable
to Missouri's Unfair Trade Practices Act.

In performing this examination, the examiners only reviewed a sample of the Company’s
practices, procedures, products and files. Therefore, some noncompliant practices,
procedures, products and files may not have been discovered. As such, this report may
not fully reflect all of the practices and procedures of the Company. As indicated
previously, failure to identify or criticize improper or noncompliant business practices in
this state or other jurisdictions does not constitute acceptance of such practices.

Policies with multiple violations were also accounted for in other sections of the report.
The policies listed with no overpayment, may have amounts listed elsewhere in the report
or were not listed, as premium overcharge amounts of $5 or less, are not tracked by the
Missouri DIFP for insured reimbursement purposes. Some policies may have SIF and
Administrative Surcharge undercharge and overcharge amounts that may not be shown in
one section of the report, but may be listed in other sections of the report to avoid
duplication.



COMPANY PROFILE

The following company profile was provided to the examiners by the Company.
Hartford Fire Insurance Company

Home Office/Principal Executive Office:

One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, Connecticut 06155-0001

Date of Entry Into Holding Company System And Method By Which Control Was
Acquired And Is Maintained:

Form of Organization and State of Domicile

Hartford Fire Insurance Company is a property and casualty insurance writing company
and a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut.

In April, 1810, Hartford Fire Insurance Company was created by an Act of the
Connecticut General Assembly, with such action to be effective as of May 10, 1810. The
capital stock of the Company was $150,000 and was held by 83 stockholders. Of the
currently issued and outstanding shares of common stock, 100% are owned by The
Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc., the ultimate controlling person. It has not
participated in any mergers or acquisitions for the period January 1, 2006 through the
present.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The DIFP conducted a targeted market conduct examination of the Hartford Fire
Insurance Company (HFIC). The examiners found the following principal areas of
concem:

e The examiners discovered 31 policies which included one or more forms that
were used by the Company but had been withdrawn from use in Missouri.

o The examiners discovered 136 instances where the Company used an
incorrect administrative surcharge rate for year 2006.

o The examiners found 84 instances where the Company failed to adhere to the
rules of the National Council on Compensation Insurance (NCCI)’s Basic
Manual by failing to attach a mandatory form to the policy.

o The examiners found three instances where the Company failed to follow the
basic rules set forth by the NCCI in writing and reporting its business. The
Company failed to send notice on an approved form concerning the
MOCCPAP adjustment credit.

o The examiners found five instances where the Company failed to verify
payroll at audit for the MOCCPAP adjustment credit.

o The examiners found two instances where the Company used an incorrect
schedule rating factor.

e The examiners found two instances where the Company debited the policy for
the deductible credit instead of applying a credit.

o The examiners found six instances where the Company applied a MOCCPAP
credit to policies that were ineligible.

o The examiners found one instance where the Company failed to apply a short-
rate surcharge.

¢ The examiners found eight instances where the Company failed to apply the
correct experience modification factor.

e The examiners found one instance where the Company failed to use the
correct classification code.

o The examiners found 12 instances where the Company failed to apply the
correct deductible credit rate.

o The examiners found 14 instances where the Company failed to apply the
correct SIF surcharge rate to the premium that would have been charged in
absence of the deductible option.

e The examiners found 84 instances where the Company failed to file individual
risk characteristics for large deductible policies.

e The examiners found 66 instances where the Company used an incorrect
terrorism rate.

¢ The examiners found two instances where the Company failed to use the
correct premium discount rate.

e The examiners found in 28 instances where the Company failed to apply the
correct administrative surcharge rate.



¢ The examiners found 11 instances where the Company failed to apply the
correct administrative surcharge rate to the premium that would have been
paid in the absence of the deductible credit.

o The examiners found a Missouri Unfair Trade Practices Act issue in 84
instances where the Company failed to provide the Company’s telephone
number to the insured within the policy or contract or in written form annexed
to the policy for the insured’s reference. This resulted in a 100% error ratio.

* The examiners found one instance where the Company attached a waiver of
subrogation endorsement form to a policy that contained construction
classification codes.

o The examiners found nine instances where the Company failed to complete
the final audit within 120 days.

o The examiners found one instance where the Company failed to document the
file showing how the schedule rate modification that was applied was
determined.

e The examiners found one instance where the Company failed to respond in a
timely manner to a complaint file inquiry within 20 calendar days. A four day
extension was granted by the DIFP, but the response was still late.

The examiners requested that the Company issue refunds to insureds concerning
underwriting premium overcharges found for amounts greater than $5.00 during the
examination.

Various non-compliant practices were identified, some of which may extend to other
jurisdictions. The Company is directed to take immediate corrective action to
demonstrate its ability and intention to conduct business according to the Missouri

insurance laws and regulations. When applicable, corrective action for the jurisdictions
should be addressed.

The examiners tracked and were mindful of the results, Company responses and public
disciplinary action(s) of prior examinations concerning the Hartford Fire Insurance
Company. The DIFP examination tracking system indicated no Missouri market conduct
examinations had been performed for this company.



EXAMINATION FINDINGS

L UNDERWRITING AND RATING PRACTICES

This section of the report is designed to provide a review of the Company’s underwriting
and rating practices. These practices included the use of policy forms, adherence to
underwriting guidelines, assessment of premium, and procedures to decline or terminate
coverage. Examiners reviewed how the Company handled new and renewal policies to
ensure that the Company underwrote and rated risks according to their own underwriting
guidelines, filed rates, and Missouri statutes and regulations.

The examiners conducted four separate reviews of underwriting issues. They reviewed
large deductible and small deductible policy files. They also conducted reviews of files
required to have the MOCCPAP letter explaining about the credit that is allowed for
those policies having a construction class code as well as to ensure that the credit was
applied to the policy in accordance with the NCCI basic manual. Finally, a review of
Complaints with Underwriting issues was conducted.

For efficiency purposes and where convenient, policies that the examiners feel violate the
same statutes maybe listed together but are identified as being separate reviews.

The following list describes the reviews that were conducted during the course of the
examination.

Name of Review Type of Sample Population Size # of Files
Large Deductible Random 348 84

Small Deductible Census 20 20
Complaints Census 1 1
MOCCPAP Census 9 9

Total Number of files reviewed: 114

The examiners reviewed a random sample of 84 Large Deductible policy files that was
extracted from a population of 348 files. A census sample of 20 Small Deductible policy
files was reviewed. One Complaint file was reviewed. A census total of nine MOCCPAP
files were targeted for review bringing the total number of files to 114 in conducting the
examiners compliance testing.

A policy/underwriting file is reviewed in accordance with 20 CSR 100-8.040 and the
NAIC Market Regulation Handbook. Error rates are established when testing for
compliance with laws that apply a general business practice standard (e.g., §§375.930 -
375.948 and 375.445 RSMo.) and compared with the NAIC benchmark error rate of ten
percent (10%). Error rates in excess of the NAIC benchmark error rate are presumed to



indicate a general business practice contrary to the law. As most Workers” Compensation
laws do not apply a general business practice standard, no error rates were contemplated
in these reviews unless the violation(s) discovered fell within the scope of Missouri’s
Unfair Trade Practices Act.

The examiners requested the Company’s underwriting and rating manuals for the line of
business under review. This included all rates, guidelines, and rules that were in effect on
the first day of the examination period and at any point during that period to ensure that
the examiners could properly rate each policy reviewed. The examiners also reviewed the
Company’s procedures, rules, and forms filed by or on behalf of the Company with the
DIFP. The examiners reviewed all Missouri files from a listing furnished by the
Company.

The examiners also requested a written description of significant underwriting and rating
changes that occurred during the examination period for underwriting files that were
maintained in an electronic format.

An error can include, but is not limited to, any miscalculation of the premium based on
the information in the file, an improper acceptance or rejection of an application, the
misapplication of the company’s underwriting guidelines, incomplete file information
preventing the examiners from readily ascertaining the company’s rating and
underwriting practices, and any other activity indicating a failure to comply with
Missouri statutes and regulations.

A. Forms and Filings
The examiners reviewed the Company’s policy and contract forms to determine its

compliance with filing, approval, and content requirements to ensure that the contract
language was not ambiguous or misleading and is adequate to protect those insured.

1. The examiners discovered 31 policies which included one or more forms that
were used after being withdrawn from use in Missouri.

No. Policy No. Eff. Date T;Tiixf
1 10WNC76700 3/1/2007 Delazrcgtfble
2 | 10WNMS9800 |  3/28/2006 Deﬁﬁiﬂe
3| 13WNMG3170 | 11/27/2007 Delafftfble
4 | 16WNC74200 8/1/2006 e
5 20WNJ71100 8/1/2007 Degiﬁfble




Name of

No. Policy No. Eff. Date Review
6 20WNJ76700 6/1/2007 Deﬁii:gtfble
7 20WNMF4810 2/23/2006 Delazigtfble
8 | 20WNMF5434 7/1/2007 Delaii:gtﬁale
9 20WNMS8450 11/1/2006 Delailc.:%icble
10 22WNC79300 4/1/2008 Dela?llt;%?ble
11 | 30WNMS8980 4/1/2007 Deléﬁieble
12 | 30WNMS9932 7/1/2006 Delglii:gt?ble
13 | 33WNMD5080 |  9/1/2008 Deﬁfﬁfb]e
14 | 39WNC73201 5/1/2006 Deléfﬁfble
15 | 40WNMG2691 |  4/29/2006 Deléﬁrcgtfble
16 42WNJ75101 7/1/2006 Deﬁi::gtfble
17 | 42WNMF4640 |  9/30/2007 Deﬁiﬁfble
18 | 61WNMS5820 8/1/2008 Deﬁfﬁfble
19 | 72WNC94700 |  6/30/2007 Delai';%fble
20 | 72WNC94702 |  6/30/2008 Delazzgtfb]e
21 | 72WNMG2641 4/1/2007 Deléi::gtieble
22 72ZWNMG3270 1/1/2007 Deﬁilt‘:%?ble
23 | 84WBBO689S 1/1/2010 Deﬁ?;lilb]e
24 | 84WBCRF3992 |  10/31/2006 Deﬁ?;lilble
25 | 84WBCRF3992 |  10/31/2007 Deﬁf“;lilble
26 | 84WBCRF3992 | 10/31/2008 Deifci]ilble
27 | 84WBCRF3992 | 10/31/2009 Dei?;]ilble

10




No. Policy No. Eff. Date ﬁmxf
Small

28 | 84WBCRF3992 |  10/31/2010 .

29 | 84WBCZF6041 7/10/2009 MOCCPAP

30 | 84WBCZL4806 |  9/30/2009 MOCCPAP

31 | 84WBGPU6746 6/4/2009 MOCCPAP

Reference: §287.310.1. RSMo and 20 CSR 500-6.100(1).

B. Workers Compensation Underwriting and Rating Practices

The examiners reviewed applications for coverage that were issued or modified by the
Company to determine the accuracy of rating and adherence to prescribed and acceptable
underwriting criteria.

As a result of market analysis and trending, two issues were discovered concerning
Hartford Fire Insurance Company as described in the following two paragraphs.

The Company failed to use the correct Administrative Surcharge rate for year 2006 small
deductible policies. A census of three policy files was identified and found in error. A 1%
surcharge was used when 0% was correct. This resulted in three overcharges. One of the
three files was previously found by the examiners and $176 plus $75.35 in interest for a
total of $251.35 reimbursement requested to the insured. The other two files that the
company was asked by the examiners to review, were found to have Administrative
surcharge overcharge amounts of $3 and $5.

The other issue involved the following census of 136 policy files where the Company
failed to charge the correct Administrative Surcharge rate for year 2006 large deductible
policies. The files either used 1% or 5% when 0% was correct. The Company was asked
to perform self-audits and reported back the following 136 errors.

. Name of
No. Policy No. Eff. Date Agmin Review
Surcharge

Large

1 042WNMG2540 01/01/2006 1.00% Deductible
Large

2 039WNMF5960 01/01/2006 1.00% Deductible
Large

3 022WNMS8580 01/01/2006 1.00% Deductible
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. Admin Name of
No. Policy No. Eff. Date Surcharge Review

4 020WNC90910 01/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

Large
5 034WNJ80000 01/01/2006 1.00% e N

Large
6 008 WNMF5970 01/01/2006 1.00% .

7 020WND67403 01/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

0 Large
8 020WNMS3111 01/01/2006 1.00% Dedtoiilc

9 008 WNMF5930 01/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

10 020WNMS9700 01/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

Large
11 052WN(C92901 01/01/2006 1.00% Dedotible

12 039WNMS9690 01/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

13 | 035WNMS5410 | 01/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

14 036 WNMS9360 01/03/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

15 072WNMG2590 01/19/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

16 020WND73100 01/20/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

17 010WNMF5621 01/23/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

18 021WNMS8100 01/31/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

Large
19 081 WND73500 02/01/2006 1.00% o

20 020WND68900 02/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

21 012WNJ80400 02/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

Large
22 020WNC90916 02/01/2006 1.00% Deduoitle

Large
23 020WNMS9770 02/05/2006 1.00% Deduet s

24 020WND72300 03/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

25 083WND75200 03/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
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. Admin Name of
No. Policy No. Eff. Date Surcharge Review
26 039WNMFE5370 03/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
27 010WNC71600 03/15/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
28 057WNMS5810 03/23/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
Large
29 010WNMS9800 03/28/2006 1.00% Dedustble
Large
30 010WNMEF5791 03/31/2006 1.00% B le
Large
31 021 WNMS9810 04/01/2006 1.00% Do
32 021 WNMS8200 04/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
33 083WND75300 04/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
Large
34 030WND73800 04/01/2006 1.00% .
Large
35 030WNMS8980 04/01/2006 1.00% e A
Large
36 039WNC73900 04/01/2006 1.00% D
Large
37 039WNC73800 04/01/2006 1.00% S )
Large
38 022WNJ44750 04/01/2006 1.00% Dedi=tble
39 035WNMS2367 04/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
40 042WNMS8620 04/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
41 020WND71400 04/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
42 031WNJ51600 04/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
Large
43 045WNQUO140 04/01/2006 1.00% Dedtiesiblc
Large
44 057WNC90300 04/02/2006 1.00% Deditalc
Large
45 057WNC90400 04/02/2006 1.00% B
46 061 WNMG3050 04/15/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
47 031WNC74700 04/15/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
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. Admin Name of
Ne. Policy No. Eff. Date Surcharge Review
48 020WND75500 04/19/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
49 034WND75400 04/19/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
50 040WNMG2691 04/29/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
51 | O083WNMS90I0 |  04/30/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
52 | 039WNC73201 05/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
53 037WNMS5650 05/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
Large
54 010WNMF5810 05/01/2006 1.00% Dedtetble
55 051WNMG3060 06/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
56 045WNH17879 06/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
57 044WNC73307 06/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
58 014WNMS8930 06/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
59 083WNMS5780 06/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
60 020WNMS9020 06/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
61 022WNMS9470 06/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
62 020WND70500 06/01/2006 1.00% e
Deductible
63 030WNMS9031 06/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
64 057WNMS9920 06/06/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
65 030WNMS9500 06/14/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
66 | 039WNMEF5701 06/21/2006 1.00% e
Deductible
67 042WNMS9060 06/28/2006 1.00% -
Deductible
68 072WNC94700 06/30/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
69 042WNMS9510 06/30/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
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. Admin Name of
No. Policy No. Eff. Date Surcharge Review

70 010WNMF5240 07/01/2006 1.00% L
Deductible

71 083WNDS55159 07/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

72 030WNMS9932 07/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

73 035WNMG2800 07/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

74 072WNC94900 07/01/2006 1.00% AL
Deductible

75 042WNJ75101 07/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

Large
76 014WNQUO009! 07/01/2006 1.00% Deduible

77 035WNMS4753 07/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

78 020WNMS9530 07/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

Large
79 012WNC71901 07/01/2006 1.00% b

80 061WNI53300 07/01/2006 1.00% s
Deductible

81 020WNMF5434 07/01/2006 1.00% s
Deductible

82 042WND72700 07/01/2006 1.00% s
Deductible

83 020WND72600 07/25/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

84 061WNMG3130 07/30/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

85 041 WNMS9540 07/30/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

86 034WNMS9970 07/31/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

87 022WNMS 1747 07/31/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

88 020WND71300 07/31/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible

89 010WNC73101 08/01/2006 1.00% —
Deductible

Large
90 043WND69900 08/01/2006 1.00% s

91 083WNMS5544 08/01/2006 1.00% s
Deductible
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. Admin Name of
No. Policy No. Eff. Date Surcharge Review
92 020WNJ71100 08/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
93 061 WNMS5820 08/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
94 016WNC74200 08/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
95 044WNMF5870 08/31/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
96 038 WNMDS5080 09/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
97 059WNC91000 09/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
08 020WNMS9180 09/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
99 035WNMS4910 09/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
100 022WNMS3550 09/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
101 031 WNC72201 09/27/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
102 042 WNMF4640 09/30/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
103 039WNMF5520 09/30/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
104 020WND74600 09/30/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
105 083WND60918 10/01/2006 1.00% s
Deductible
106 031WNC74800 10/01/2006 1.00% s
Deductible
107 020WNMS9260 10/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
108 020WND74700 10/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
109 091 WNMS5370 10/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
110 083WNMG2890 10/01/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
Large
0
111 020WNJ45215 10/01/2006 1.00% .
112 084WNMS9280 10/21/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
113 046WNC75200 10/26/2006 1.00% Large
Deductible
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No. Policy No. Eff. Date Stﬁ'(clll::ai :-lge Dl?el:;::f

114 020WND71900 11/01/2006 1.00% De'azzgtfble
115 | 020WNMS8450 11/01/2006 1.00% Delaf‘l‘;gﬁeb]e
116 | 021WNMS9290 11/01/2006 1.00% Deﬁﬁ‘;ﬁfble
117 | 020WNMF5731 11/01/2006 1.00% Delciffcgﬁeble
118 020WNC90918 11/09/2006 1.00% Deﬁfﬁfb‘e
119 020WNC75400 11/09/2006 1.00% Deﬁfgfb]e
120 020WNC75300 11/09/2006 1.00% De‘a‘lﬁfble
121 | 020WNMG3240 11/13/2006 1.00% De‘aﬁigtfble
122 | 013WNMG3170 11/27/2006 1.00% Deﬁﬁfble
123 010WNC74400 11/30/2006 1.00% De'a‘;‘l‘;gtfble
124 010WNC75900 12/01/2006 1.00% Deléirc%fble
125 002WNJ79842 12/01/2006 1.00% Deﬁﬁfble
126 084WND59503 12/01/2006 1.00% Deﬁiigﬁeble
127 042WNQUO511 12/15/2006 1.00% Delézf:gtfble
128 044WNC43800 12/31/2006 1.00% Deﬁfﬁfb]e
129 | 020WNMS3763 12/31/2006 1.00% Deﬁfﬁfble
130 | 035WNMS9340 12/31/2006 1.00% De‘&f]igtﬁﬂe
131 030WND73201 12/31/2006 1.00% Deﬁﬁfble
132 020WNQUO0523 12/31/2006 1.00% De‘éz’cgtfble
133 | 010WNMF5850 02/28/2006 0.50% Deﬁfﬁfb]e
134 010WNC47906 06/30/2006 0.50% Delaffcgtfble
135 002WNJ77000 07/01/2006 0.50% Deﬁﬁ;ﬂe
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. Admin Name of
No. Policy No. Eff. Date Surcharge Review
136 083WNMS9680 12/31/2006 0.50% Large
Deductible

Reference: §287.716.1. RSMo

1. Underwriting and Rating practices:

The examiners requested a sample from the total population of Missouri Hartford
Fire Insurance Company Workers Compensation Large Deductible policies and

another concerning Small Deductible policies during the examination period.

The following are the results of the reviews:

1.

The examiners found that the Company failed to adhere to the rules of the
National Council on Compensation Insurance (NCCI)’s Basic Manual by
failing to attach a mandatory form (form WC240602B) to the following 84

large deductible policies.

No. Policy No. Eff. Date l\[l{:ler‘l:il:‘:f
1 | OIWNMF5770 | 3/5/2008 Deléiﬁfme
2 02WNJ77000 7/1/2007 Deﬁ?ﬁ?ble
3 | O4WNMEFS5780 | 4/1/2007 Delﬂzgtfble
4 08WNMF5930 17172006 Deﬁiigt?ble
5 10WNC47906 | 6/30/2006 Deléi::gt?ble
6 10WNC71600 3/1512007 Deﬁ?ﬁfble
7 10WNC71701 6/1/2007 Dechlilc':gtfble
8 1OWNC75900 | 12/1/2006 De‘a‘ﬁfme
9 LOWNC76600 | 2/6/2007 Delﬁﬁf:gt;ale
10 10WNC76600 107172007 Delcdiircgtieble
11 | 20WNC75400 | 11/9/2006 Deﬁﬁfble




Name of

No. Policy No. Eff. Date Review
12 | 20WNC77100 | 6/1/2007 Delaillrcgt?ble
13 | 20WNC90918 | 11/9/2006 Deﬁﬁ‘ftﬁﬂe
14 20WND67403 17172008 Dezzrc%?ble
15 | 20WND71300 | 7/31/2006 Delazl;:gt?ble
16 20WND71400 4/112007 Deﬁil(.:%?ble
17 20WND71400 4/1/2008 Delail;:gtieble
18 | 20WND72600 | 7/25/2007 D;&iﬁfble
19 | 20WND74700 | 10/1/2007 De’;ﬁrcgtfble
20 | 20WNI45215 | 10/1/2007 Deﬁiﬁfble
21 20WNMS8860 17172010 Delci?ll;:%?ble
22 20WNMS9020 6/1/2007 Defi‘zl;:%fble
23 | 20WNMS9260 | 10/1/2006 Delaif:'ffble
24 | 20WNMS9700 | 1/1/2008 Deﬁﬁiﬁfble
25 20WNR20200 7/1/2008 Dela?lzgt?ble
26 | 21WNMG3333 | 3/1/2008 De‘aﬁ‘;gtﬁ,le
27 | 21WNMS8100 | 1/31/2007 Deﬁircgtfble
28 21WNMS8200 4/1/2006 De&iiﬁfble
29 2IWNMS8200 4/1/2008 Dela?lZ%?ble
30 21WNMS9810 4/1/2008 Deﬁil(.:gt?ble
31 30WNMS9932 7/1/2007 Deﬁiigtieble
32 | 31WNC72201 | 9/27/2006 D:&ﬁfble
33 | 31WNC72201 | 9/27/2007 Delaiigtfble
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Name of

No. Policy No. Eff. Date Review
34 JIWNC74704 4/15/2008 Deﬁi::%?ble
35 | 34WND75400 | 4/19/2006 De‘aiﬁfble
36 | 3SWNMG3660 | 2/29/2008 Deﬁzrcgtfble
37 35WNMS5410 1/1/2007 Deailt-:gtfb]e
38 | 3SWNMS9340 | 12/31/2006 D;&ﬁfble
39 | 37WNC79000 | 4/1/2008 Dezﬁfble
40 | 37WNMS3453 | 7/1/2008 Deléizgtieble
41 | 42WNMG2540 | 1/1/2008 De]aiﬁfble
42 42WNMS8620 4/1/2006 Deazl(.:gtieble
43 | 42WNMS9060 | 6/28/2006 D:&z::%?ble
44 | 42WNMS9060 | 6/28/2007 Deléiigtfble
45 43IWND69900 | 8/1/2007 Deléircgtfble
46 | 46WNR27800 | 5/30/2009 Deﬁﬁfble
47 52WNC92901 1/1/2006 Dez?ll;:gt?ble
48 STWNMS3810 3/23/2007 Deﬁil(.:gt?ble
49 STWNMS9920 6/6/2006 Der:iilt-:%fble
50 61WNJ53300 7/1/2007 Dechlzl;:gtfble
51 | 72WNMG3400 | 5/1/2007 Deﬁiﬁﬁﬂe
52 72ZWNMG3490 9/1/2007 Deg?ll;:%?ble
53 81WND73500 2/1/2007 Dezzlt.:gt?ble
54 | 83WNDS55159 | 7/1/2006 Deréﬁfb}e
55 83WND75200 3/1/2007 Deﬁiﬁfble
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Name of

No. Policy No. Eff. Date Review
56 | S3WND75300 | 4/1/2006 |, eﬁﬁfﬁfble
57 | 84WND59503 | 12/1/2007 De‘aﬁ‘;gtfb]e
58 | OIWNMS5370 | 10/1/2006 D;&Z::%?ble
50 | 1owNc76700 | 3/1/2007 Deléiigt;ale
60 | 10WNMS9800 | 3/28/2006 Deﬁiﬁfble
61 | 13IWNMG3170 | 11/27/2007 Deﬁiﬁfble
62 | 14WNMG3560 | 1/1/2008 De’aif:gtfble
63 | 16WNC74200 | 8/1/2006 Deﬁircgtfble
64 | 20WNI71100 | 8/1/2007 Delaz‘ftﬁ,le
65 20WNJ76700 6/1/2007 Delc;?lrc:gt?ble
66 | 20WNMF4810 | 2/23/2006 Deléif:%fble
67 | 20WNMF5434 | 7/1/2007 Deléircg}fble
68 | 20WNMS8450 | 11/1/2006 Delﬁﬁfble
69 | 22wNc79300 | 4/1/2008 D:&ﬁ;’fﬁ)le
70 | 22WNJ44750 | 4/1/2006 Delaiigtfble
71 | 30WNMS8980 | 4/1/2007 Deléﬁfble
72 | 30WNMS903L | 6/1/2006 | oW
73 30WNMS9932 7/1/2006 Deﬁi::gtfble
74 | 38WNMDS080 | 9/12008 | SEE
75 | 39WNC73201 | 5/1/2006 Deﬁiigtﬁ,le
76 | 40WNMG2691 | 4/29/2006 Des?li:gtieble
77 | 42WNI75101 | 7/1/2006 Dez?xrc%?ble
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No. Policy No. Eff. Date I;‘:"',‘ii;f
78 | 42WNMF4640 | 9/30/2007 Deﬁiﬁfb]e
79 61 WNMS5820 8/1/2008 Deﬁif:%ieble
80 | 72WNC94700 | 6/30/2007 Delaf]‘;gtﬁ)le
81 | 72WNC94702 | 6/30/2008 De’ai‘ﬁfble
82 | 72WNMG2641 | 4/1/2006 Delc]?ll;:%?ble
83 | 72WNMG3270 | 1/1/2007 Delaircgﬁeb]e
84 | 83WNMS9010 | 4/30/2007 Deﬁﬁfble

Reference: §287.955.3. RSMo and NCCI Forms Manual.

2. The NCCI’s rules require that a notice be sent on an approved form regarding the
MOCCPAP adjustment credit. The examiners found that the Company failed to
send a notice on an approved form concerning the MOCCPAP adjustment credit
in the following two policies.

No. Policy No. Eff. Date
1 14WNMG3560 | 1/1/2008
2 02WNJ77000 7/1/2007
3 | 84WBCZF6041 | 7/10/2009

Reference: §287.955.3. RSMo and NCCI Basic Manual (2001 MO)-
Miscellaneous Rules: MO Contracting Classification Premium Adjustment
Program.

3. The NCCI’s rules require that the Company verify payroll at audit to determine
the MOCCPAP credit. The Company failed to verify payroll at audit for the
MOCCPAP credit concerning the following policy.
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No. Policy No. Eff. Date
84WBBO6898 1/1/2010
37WBCPN8254 | 1/29/2006
52WBTS9972 8/31/2007

84WBCIN9663 | 10/6/2008
84WBCTI5382 | 9/29/2007

W | b=

Reference: §287.955.3. RSMo and NCCI Basic Manual (2001 MO)-
Miscellaneous Rules: MO Contracting Classification Premium Adjustment
Program.

4, The NCCI’s rules require that the Company use the correct schedule rating factor.
The Company failed to use the correct schedule rating factor resulting in the
following two errors concerning small deductible policies.

No.| Policy No. Eff, Date | 2meof
Review
Small

1 37TWBCI0459 1/1/2008 Deductible
Small

2 84WBB06398 1/1/2008 Deductible

Reference: §287.955.3. RSMo.

5. The NCCI's rules require that the Company correctly credit the premium
deductible amount. The Company failed to properly credit the premium
deductible amount. The Company incorrectly debited them resulting in premium
overcharges in the following two large deductible files.

0/C | Est. Int. as Total Paid/Not Name of

Policy No. Eff. Date of date of Paid Review
Criticism
40WNMG2691 | 4/29/2006 $561 $249.58 $816.51 Not Paid Largfa
Deductible
TIWNMG2641 | 4/1/2006 $94 $42.07 $136.07 Not Paid Larg_e
Deductible
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Reference: §287.955.3. RSMo.

6. The NCCI's rules require that the Company correctly credit the premium

deductible amount. The Company incorrectly used the MOCCPAP credit in the
following six policies.

No. | PolicyNo. | Eff. Date U:;:g:‘;;‘ge
1 | 84wBBOG6898 | 1/1/2009
2 | 84WBCJL3897 | 7/15/2010 |  $1,600
3 | 84WBCT15832 | 9/29/2007 |  $2,899
4 | 84WBCZF6041 | 7/10/2009 $196
5 | S4WBCZLAS06 | 9/30/2009 $20
6 | S4WBGPU6746 | 3/3/2009 $700

Reference: §287.955.3. RSMo.

7. The NCCI’s rules require that the Company correctly apply the short-rate
surcharge to the premium. The Company failed to apply the short-rate surcharge
to the premium in the following large deductible file.

Policy No. | Eff. Date | \2meof
Review

Large
83IWNMS9010 | 4/30/2007 Deductible

Reference: §287.955.3. RSMo.

8. The NCCI’s uniform classification system and uniform experience rating plan
require the use of the correct experience modification factor. The examiners
found that the Company failed to use the correct experience modification
factor in the following eight large deductible files.

Est. Int.
. Incorrect | Correct | U/C 0/C as of date | Total | Paid/ Name o
50X UL 2B Rate Rate of Not Review
Used Criticism Paid
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97 94 $148 N/A Large

1 10WNC76700 | 3/1/2007 Deductib

49 .69 $5,379.11 Not Large

2 I0OWNC75900 | 12/1/2006 Paid | Deductib

1.49 1.53 N/A Large

3 20WND71400 | 4/1/2007 Deductib

.76 73 N/A Large

4 | 20WND74700 | 10/1/2007 Deductib

Est. Int.

. Incorrect | Correct | U/C 0/C as of date | Total | Paid/ Name o

Hl5 Policy No. B ELD Rate Rate of Not Review
Used Criticism Paid

.68 65 N/A Large

5 | 37WNMS3453 | 7/1/2008 Deductib

1.05 1.01 $10,611.47 Not Large

6 52WNC92901 1/1/2006 Paid | Deductib

.91 1.01 $451.04 Not Large

7 | 20WND71300 | 7/31/2006 Paid | Deductib

8 | 72wNcoa702 | 63012008 | B! DR L NA | pLarge

Deductib

Reference: §287.955.1. RSMo,and NCCI Scopes Manual, NCCI Experience
Rating Plan Manual Rule 2.B.2. (2003) MO.

9. The NCCI’s uniform classification system and uniform experience rating plan

Policy No.

Eff. Date

3J9WNC73201

5/1/2006

require the use of the correct classification code. The Company failed to use
the correct classification code in the following large deductible file.

Reference: §287.955.1. RSMo,and NCCI Scopes Manual, NCCI Experience
Rating Plan Manual Rule 2.B.2. (2003) MO.

10. The NCCI’s rules require the use of the correct deductible credit rate and
Missouri law requires that the rates be properly filed. The Company failed to
use the correct deductible credit rate in the following 12 small deductible files.
In eight files the incorrect deductible credit rate factor was used (items 1, 6-
12). In four files, the factor was not filed with the Missouri DIFP (items 2-5).
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Inc. | Correct Est. Int. Paid/ | Name of
Rate | Rate as of date Not Review

No. Policy No. Eff. Date | yged u/C o/C of Total Paid

criticism

6.8 16.8 Not Small
1 | 83WBRE3478 | 8/1/2007 $8,525 | $2,789.71 | $11,314.71 | paid | Deductible
074 | .086 Not Small
2 | 2WBCGM7234 | 5/1/2007 $225 | $81.84 $306.84 | paid | Deductible
Inc. | Correct Est. Int. Paid/ Name of
. Rate Rate as of date Not Review

No. Policy No. Eff. Date Used u/C Q/C of Total Paid

criticism
074 084 Not Small
3 | 37WBCGM7234 | 5/1/2008 $149 | $41.26 $19026 | paid | Deductible
4 | 37wBCGM7234 | 512000 | 974 ] 96 | 905 Dei’:j‘tli'ble
5 | 37WBCRx4951 | 32012011 | 036 | 004 | gus De%‘l‘:;?bie
9
6 83WBSZ9321 | 3/31/2008 | - s $186 Deif;'i'b]e
5.7 39 | 81,50 Small
7 | 84WBBO6898 | 1/1/2008 ; DediBikle
39 28 | §1,14 Small
8 | 84WBBO6898 | 1/1/2000 B Dodi=b1o
o | 84wBQRF3992 | 103172008 | 92 | 039 | 20 Dei'l:‘;'iLlc
042 | 028 Not Small
e
10 | 84WBQRF3992 | 10/31/2010 $1,130 | $7635 | $1,20535 | poo | ot
2
11 | 84awWBQRF3992 | 10/31/2007 | 042 | 04 $13 De%':‘;lilble
2

12 | 84wBQRF3992 | 10312000 | 942 | 027 | g152 Deﬁf]‘;'i'b]e

1.

Reference: §§ 287.955.1, 287.947.1. RSMo, 20 CSR 500-
6.950(2)(),(3)(B)3., and Basic Manual (2001 Edition)-MO Miscellaneous
Rules: Deductible Insurance.

The Company examiners found that the Company failed to apply the Second
Injury Fund Surcharge rate to the premium that would have been paid in the

absence of the deductible credit. In calculating the surcharge owed, the premiums
upon which the surcharge is assessed are those that would have been paid in the
absence of the deductible option. This error resulted in the following 12 errors.

No.

Policy No.

Eff. Date

Name of
Review
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Small

1 | 42WBDO4747 | 7192010 | pogioa
Small

2 | S3WBRE3478 | 8/1/2007 | pojriic
Small

3 ITWBCGM7234 5/1/2007 Deductible
Small

4 |37WBCGM7234 | 5/1/2008 | [ ST

No. |  Policy No. Eff. Date E’\‘{‘fexf
Small

5 | 84WBBOG6S9S | 1/1/2008 | peductible
Small

6 | 84WBBO689S | 1/12009 | i

7 | 84WBQRF3992 | 10/31/2008 Deﬁ’:{f‘tlilb]e
Small

8 | 8AWBBOGSSS | /12010 | SO0
Small

9 | 84WBCRF3992 | 103172010 | | SML

10 | 84WBCRF3992 | 10/31/2006 Deilr::tli]ble

11 | 84WBCRF3992 | 10/31/2009 Dei‘;‘;‘ilb]e

12 | 37WBCGM7234 |  5/1/2009 Deﬁ’:;’i‘ble

Reference: §§287.715, and 287.310.9, RSMo

12. The examiners found that the Company failed to file with the Director all rates
and supplementary rate information which is used in Missouri no later than 30
days after the effective date. The Company failed to file its large deductible plan
and the following 84 large deductible policy files were rated on individual risk
characteristics and those factors were not included in the large deductible plan.

No. | Policy No. Eff. Date L0
Review
Large
1 01WNMF5770 3/5/2008 Deductible
Large
2 02WNJ77000 7/1/2007 Deductible
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Large

3 | 04WNMF5780 4/1/2007 Deductible
4 | 0SWNMEF5930 |  1/1/2006 Deﬁfﬁ;’le
5 | 10WNC47906 | 6302006 | :&f;gtfble
6 | 10WNC71600 | 3/15/2007 Deﬁiﬁfme
No. Policy No. Eff. Date IE:,]iixf
7 | 10WNC71701 |  6/1/2007 Deﬁi;%fble
8 | 10WNC75900 | 12/1/2006 Delciz::%?ble
9 | IOWNCT76600 | 2/6/2007 Delazzgt?ble
10 | 10WNC76600 | 1012007 | o eﬁfjfble
11 | 13WNMG3170 | 117272007 | o eﬁﬁfble
12 | 20WNC75400 | 1192006 | ;&iﬁfb] .
13 | 20WNC77100 | 6/12007 | o :&i::%?ble
14 | 20WNC90918 | 11/9/2006 Deh::gt?ble
15 | 20WND67403 | 1/1/2008 Deﬁfﬁfble
16 | 20WND71300 | 7/31/2006 De‘aiﬁ%fble
17 | 20WND71400 |  4/1/2007 Deﬁfﬁfb]e
18 | 20WND71400 | 4/1/2008 Deﬁfﬁfble
19 | 20WND72600 | 7/25/2007 Deﬁfﬁfble
20 | 20WND74700 | 10/1/2007 D;&ﬁ;’fﬁﬂe
21 | 20WNJ45215 | 10/1/2007 Deﬁiﬁfble
22 | 20WNI71100 |  8/1/2007 D;&i?ifble
23 | 20WNMF5434 | 7/1/2007 De’aﬁﬁfb]e
24 | 20WNMS8450 | 11/1/2006 Large
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Deductible

25 | 20WNMS8860 1/1/2010 Dela?li%?ble
26 | 20WNMS9020 | 612007 | [
27 | 20WNMS9260 | 10/1/2006 | pepis.
No. Policy No. Eff. Date l\llgael::ii‘zf
28 | 20WNMS9700 |  1/1/2008 Deﬁi:;gtfble
20 | 20WNR20200 | 7/1/2008 Deﬁfﬁfble
30 | 21WNMG3333 | 3/1/2008 Delafﬁfb,e
31 | 21WNMS8100 | 13172007 | [ CEES
32 | 21WNMS8200 |  4/1/2006 Deﬁffcgtﬁﬂe
33 | 21WNMS8200 | 4712008 | o eﬁiﬁfme
34 | 21WNMS9810 | 4/1/2008 | [ A
35 | 22WNC79300 |  4/1/2008 Deﬁﬁfble
36 | 30WNMS8980 |  4/1/2007 Deﬁfﬁ;ﬂe
37 | 30WNMS9031 |  6/1/2006 Delaz::gtfble
38 | 30WNMS9932 | 7/1/2006 | [ A
39 | 30WNMS9932 |  7/1/2007 Delé?ﬁfble
40 | 31WNC72201 | 9/27/2006 Delai?ifble
41 | 31WNCT2201 | 9272007 Deﬁﬁfb]e
42 | 3IWNCT4704 | 4/152008 |  -AES
43 | 34WND75400 | 4/19/2006 Deﬁﬁﬁ,le
44 | 35WNMG3660 | 2/29/2008 Deﬁzﬁfble
45 | 35WNMS5410 | 1/1/2007 Large
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Deductible

46 | 35SWNMS9340 | 12/31/2006 Delaﬁieb]e
a7 | 37wNC19000 | 412008 | peps
48 | 3TWNMS3453 | 712008 | pepse
No. Policy No. Eff. Date Dl-!;::liz;f
49 | 38WNMD5080 9/1/2008 Dela’?llt;%fble
50 | 40OWNMG2691 | 4/29/06 | [ -ES
51| 42WNMF4640 | /302007 | o A
52 | 42WNMG2540 | 1/1/2008 | o elglii:gt;ale
53 | 42WNMS8620 |  4/1/2006 Deﬁﬁfble
54 | 422WNMS9060 | 6/28/2006 | eléif:%?ble
55 | 492WNMS9060 | 6/28/2007 D;&ﬁfb]e
56 | 43WND69900 |  8/1/2007 Deﬁﬁffb]e
57 | 46WNR27800 | 5/30/2009 Delaﬁﬁﬂe
58 | 52WNC92901 |  1/1/2006 Deﬁiﬁ?ble
59 | STWNMSS810 | 3/232007 | o Jéﬁfble
60 | STWNMS9920 |  6/6/2006 Deﬁif:gt?ble
61 | 61WNJ53300 | 7/1/2007 DeIc-ii::%ieble
62 | 61WNMS5820 |  8/1/2008 Deﬁ‘;ﬁﬁ,]e
63 | 72WNC94700 | 6/30/2007 Delﬁ:gtfble
64 | 72WNC94702 | 6/30/2008 Deﬁif:%?ble
65 | TJWNMG2641 | 4/1/2006 | [ B
66 | 72ZWNMG3270 | 1/1/2007 Large
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Deductible
67 | TZWNMG3400 | 512007 | peps
68 | 72WNMG3490 |  9/1/2007 A

Deductible
69 | sIwND73s00 | 2112007 | [
No. Policy No. Eff. Date l\l;ael‘l;lizxf
70 | 83WND55159 7/1/2006 Deﬁfll;:gtfb]e
71 | 83WND75200 | 31/2007 | [ U
72 | 83WND75300 |  4/1/2006 Deléif:gt?ble
73 | BIWNMS9010 | 4302007 | -
74 | 84WND59503 | 12/1/2007 Deﬁﬁﬁfme
75 | 91WNMSS5370 | 10/1/2006 Deﬁﬁzgtﬁale
76 | 20WNI44750 |  4/1/2006 Delaﬁﬁﬂe
77 | 42WNJ75101 | 7/1/2006 D;&fﬁfble
78 | 10WNMS9800 | 3/28/2006 Deﬁi’;’f‘fb]e
79 | 14WNMG3560 |  1/1/2008 Deﬁf‘ﬁfble
80 | 20WNJ76700 |  6/1/2007 Delaﬁzgtﬁjle
81 | 39WNC73201 | 512006 | | eﬁfﬁfble
82 | 16WNC74200 | 8/1/2006 Delézf:gtfble
83 | 20WNMF4810 | 2/23/2006 | . elcﬁgtfb]e
84 | 10WNC76700 | 312007 | o eﬁiﬁfb] .

Reference: §287.947.1. RSMo, 20 CSR 500-6.950(2)(I), (3}(B)3., (5XB) &
(7) and Company Rate Filings.

13. The examiners found that the Company failed to file with the Director all rates
and supplementary rate information which is used in Missouri no later than 30
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days after the effective date. The Company failed to apply the correct terrorism

factor in the following 66 large deductible policy files.

No. | Policy No. Eff. Date | Undercharge ﬁ,ﬂiﬁ
1 | OIWNMFS770 | 3/5/2008 N
2 | 02wNIJ77000 |  7/1/2007 e
3 | 04WNMF5780 |  4/1/2007 e
4 | 0BWNMF5930 | 1/1/2006 e
5 | 10WNC47906 | 6/30/2006 .
6 | 10WNC71600 | 3/15/2007 .
7 | 1owne71701 | 6/1/2007 e
8 | 10WNC75900 | 12/1/2006 Nl
9 | 10WNC76600 | 2/6/2007 Nt
10 | 10WNC76600 | 10/1/2007 i
11 | 20WNC75400 | 11/9/2006 e
12 | 20WNC77100 |  6/1/2007 el
13 | 20WNC90918 | 11/9/2006 N
14 | 20WND67403 | 1/1/2008 e
15 | 20WND71300 | 7/31/2006 e
16 | 20WND71400 | 4/1/2007 R
17 | 20WND71400 | 4/1/2008 N
18 | 20WND72600 | 7/25/2007 e
19 | 20WND74700 | 10/1/2007 e
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Large

20 | 20WwN145215 | 10/1/2007 .
21 | 20WNMS8860 | 1/1/2010 Pes
No. Policy No. Eff. Date Undercharge IETieexf
22 | 20WNMS9020 |  6/1/2007 -
23 | 20WNMS9700 |  1/1/2008 e
24 | 20WNR20200 | 7/1/2008 e
25 | 21WNMG3333 | 3/1/2008 Nl
26 | 20WNMS8100 | 1/31/2007 Lo
27 | 21WNMs8200 | 4/1/2006 N
28 | 21WNMS8200 |  4/1/2008 e
29 | 30WNMS9932 |  7/1/2007 N
30 | 31wNc72201 | 92772006 e -
31 | 31WNCT2201 | 9/27/2007 2
32 | 31WNC74704 | 4/15/2008 oEEE
33 | 34WND75400 | 4/19/2006 e
34 | 35WNMG3660 | 2/29/2008 e
35 | 37wWNMs3453 | 7/1/2008 e
36 | 43WND69900 | 8/1/2007 Desuiinle
37 | 46WNR27800 | 5/30/2000 Deducible
38 | 52WNC92901 |  1/1/2006 Dedughle
39 | STWNMSS810 | 3/23/2007 Dot e
40 | 61WNJ53300 | 7/1/2007 el
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Large

41 | 72ZWNMG3400 |  5/1/2007 Deductible
Large
42 | 72WNMG3490 | 9/1/2007 .
Name of
No. Policy No. Eff. Date | Undercharge Review
Large
43 | 83WND75200 | 3/1/2007 S 1
Large
44 | 84WND59503 | 12/1/2007 S
45 | 30WNMS9932 |  7/1/2006 $79.00 Large
Deductible
46 | 33WNMD5080 |  9/1/2008 $44.00 Large
Deductible
Large
47 | 42WNI75101 7/1/2006 $570.00 e
48 | 61WNMS5820 |  8/1/2008 $515.00 Large
Deductible
Large
49 | 72WNC94702 | 6/30/2008 B T
Large
50 | S3WNMS9010 | 4/30/2007 . T
Large
51 | 13WNMG3170 | 11/27/2007 $335.00 St 1
Large
52 | 20WNI71100 8/1/2007 $1,733.00 e
53 | 20WNMF5434 |  7/1/2007 $221.00 Large
Deductible
54 | 22WNC79300 | 4/1/2008 $494.00 Large
Deductible
Large
55 | 30WNMS8980 |  4/1/2007 $3.00 e
56 | 42WNMF4640 | 9/30/2007 $2.796.00 Large
e Deductible
57 | 72WNC94700 | 6/30/2007 $62.00 Large
Deductible
Large
58 | 10WNMS9800 | 3/28/2006 $1,284.00 e
Large
50 | 14WNMG3560 |  1/1/2008 $109.00 .
Large
60 | 20WNI76700 6/1/2007 $1,216.00 .
Large
61 | 39WNC73201 5/1/2006 $1,992.00 .
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14. The examiners found that the Company failed to file with the Director all rates
and supplementary rate information which is used in Missouri no later than 30
days after the effective date. The Company failed to use the correct, filed,
premium discount rate in the following two small deductible policy files.

Large
62 | 10WNC76700 | 3/1/2007 $672.00 Deductible

Large
63 | 16WNC74200 | 8/1/2006 $535.00 Deductible
No. Policy No. Eff. Date | Undercharge PILZT;;:?
64 | 20WNMF4810 | 2/23/2006 $3,252.00 Deﬁﬁfble
65 | 22WNJ44750 | 4/1/2006 $2,868.00 Deﬁiﬁfble
66 | 83WNMS9010 | 4/30/2007 $90.00 De‘ai‘;gtfble

Reference: §287.947.1. RSMo, 20 CSR 500-6.950(2)(I), (3)(B)3., (5)(B) &
(7) and Company Rate Filings.

No. | Policy No. Eff.Date | Lameof
Review
Small
1 83WBRE3478 8/1/2007 Deductible
Small
2 84WBB06898 1/1/2008 Deductible

Reference: §287.947.1. RSMo, 20 CSR 500-6.950(2)(I), (3)(B)3., (5)(B) &
(7) and Company Rate Filings.

premium amount, resulting in the following 28 errors.

15. The Company failed to apply the correct Administrative Surcharge rate to the

Est. Int. Paid/Not | Name of
. Premium Premium as of N . i

— Policy No. LBiSDCE Undercharge | Overcharge | date of Restitution | Paid L0 G

criticism

Paid Large

1 | 20WNMSB8450 | 11/1/2006 $168.00 $65.71 $233.71 Deductible
Paid Large

2 | 30WNMS9031 | 6/1/2006 $143.00 $61.29 $204.29 Deductible
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Large

3 | 39WNC73201 | 5/1/2006 | $1,172.00 D
Est. Int.
. Premium Premium as of o e Paid/Net | Name of
No. Policy No. Eff. Date Undercharge | Overcharge | date of Restitution Paid Review
criticism

4 | 16WNC74200 | 8/1/2006 $559.00 | $231.59 | $700.50 | NotPaid | [Large
Deductible

5 | 20WNMF4810 | 2/23/2006 $1,725.00 | $782.28 | $2,507.28 | NotPaid | Large
Deductible

6 | 10WNMS9800 | 3/28/2006 | $1,122.00 Large
Deductible

Large
7 | 20WNJ76700 | 6/12007 | $1,328.00 Deatabic
8 | OSWNMFS930 | 1/1/2006 $26.00 | $1524 | $41.24 Paid Large
Deductible

9 | 10WNC47906 | 6/30/2006 $9.00 $4.88 $13.88 Paid Large
Deductible

10 | 10WNC75900 | 12/1/2006 $3.577.00 |$1,802.11 | $5370.11 | Faid Large
Deductible

11 | 20WNC75400 | 11/9/2006 $8.00 $4.07 $12.07 Paid Large
Deductible

12 | 20WNC90918 | 11/9/2006 $15.00 $7.64 $22.64 Paid Large
Deductible

13 | 20WND71300 | 7/31/2006 $204.00 | $157.04 | $451.04 Paid Large
Deductible

14 | 20WNMS9260 | 10/1/2006 $338.00 | $17537 | $513.37 Paid Large
Deductible

15 | 21WNMS8200 | 4/1/2006 $448.00 | $252.66 | $700.66 Paid Large
Deductible

16 | 31WNC72201 | 9/27/2006 $70.00 $36.39 | $106.39 it Large
Deductible

17 | 34WND75400 | 4/19/2006 $403.00 | $225.49 | $628.49 e Large
Deductible

18 | 42WNMS8620 | 4/1/2006 $16.00 $9.02 $25.02 e Large
Deductible

19 | 42WNMS9060 | 6/28/2006 $17.00 $9.22 $26.22 Paid Large
Deductible

20 | 52WNC92901 | 1/1/2006 $6,690.00 | $3.921.47 | $10,611.47 | T2id Large
Deductible

21 | 57WNMS9920 | 6/6/2006 $8.00 $4.38 $12.38 Paid Large
Deductible

22 | 83WND55159 | 7/1/2006 $133.00 | $72.02 | $205.02 | Faid Large
Deductible

23 | 22WNJ44750 | 4/1/2006 $1,671.00 | $741.72 | $2,412.72 | Paid Large
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Deductible
Large
24 | 30WNMS9932 | 7/1/2006 Deductible
Est. Int.
. Premium Premium as of e Paid/Not | Name of
HEE Policy No. D5l Undercharge | Overcharge | date of LG Paid Review
criticism
25 | 40WNMG2691 | 4/29/2006 $567.00 | $249.58 | $816.58 Paid Large
Deductible
26 | 42WNJ75101 | 7/1/2006 $427.00 palit
Deductible
Smali
27 | 84WBCRF3992 | 10/31/2006 Deductible
28 | 37WBRE7997 | 9/1/2006 $176 §75.35 | s2s135 | Fad Sel]
Deductible
Reference: §287.716.1. RSMo.
16. The Company failed to apply the Administrative Surcharge rate to the premium
that would have been paid in the absence of the deductible credit. In calculating
the surcharge owed, the premiums upon which the surcharge is assessed are those
that would have been paid in the absence of the deductible option. This error
resulted in the following 11 small deductible Administrative Surcharge errors.
Premium Est. Int. as Paid/Not | Name of
No. Policy No. Eff. Date of date of Restitution Paid Review
Overcharge e
criticism
Small
1 | 42WBDO04747 | 7/19/2010 Deductible
Small
2 83WBRE3478 8/1/2007 Deductible
Small
3 | 37WBCGM7234 | 5/1/2009 Deductible
Small
4 | 37WBCRX4951 | 3/20/2011 Deductible
Small
5 83WBSZ9321 | 3/31/2008 Deductible
Not Paid Small
6 84WBBO6898 1/1/2010 $£32.00 $4.55 $36.55 Deductible
Not Paid Small
7 | 84WBCRF3992 | 10/31/2010 | $1,130.00 876.35 $1,206.35 Deductible
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Small

8 | 37WBCGM7234 | 5/1/2007 Deductible
Premi Est. Int. as Paid/Not | Name of
No. Policy No. Eff. Date neguum of date of Restitution Paid Review
Overcharge egr s
criticism
Small
9 | 37WBCGM7234 | 5/1/2008 Deductible
Small
10 | 84WBBO6898 1/1/2008 Deductible
Small
11 84WBB06898 1/1/2009 Deductible

Reference: §§287.716.2., and 287.310.9. RSMo.

The examiners requested a sample from the total population of Missouri Hartford
Fire Insurance Company Workers Compensation Large Deductible policies
during the examination period.

Field Size: 348
Sample Size: 84
Type of Sample: Random
Number of Errors: 84

Error Ratio: 100%

Within DIFP Guidelines: No

17. The Company is required to include the insurer’s phone number within the policy
or contract or in written form annexed to the policy. The examiners found that the
Company failed to include its phone number within the policy or contract or in
written form annexed to the policy in the following 84 large deductible policies.
These instances pertained to Missouri’s Unfair Trade Practices Act.

No. Policy No. Eff.Date | e O
Large

1 01WNMF5770 3/5/2008 Deductible
Large

2 02WNJ77000 7/1/2007 Deductible
Large

3 04WNMF5780 4/1/2007 Deductible
Large

4 08WNMF5930 1/1/2006 Deductible




Large

5 10WNC47906 6/30/2006 Deductible
No. Policy No. Eff. Date T:;:;Z:f
6 10WNC71600 3/15/2007 Delaflrc%?ble
7 10WNC71701] 6/1/2007 DeI(-il?Jl(.:gt?bIe
8 10WNC75900 12/1/2006 Deﬁil;:gt?ble
9 10WNC76600 2/6/2007 Delazi%ieble
10 | 10WNC76600 | 10/1/2007 De]azzgtfble
11| 20WNC75400 | 11/9/2006 | o eﬁiﬁfble
12| 20WNCT7100 | 6/1/2007 | e
13| 20WNC90918 | 11/9/2006 | elazigﬁeb] .
14 20WND67403 1/1/2008 Deﬁiigt?ble
15 20WND71300 7/31/2006 Delazi%fble
16 | 20WND71400 | 4/1/2007 Deﬁ‘;‘l‘ftﬁ)le
17 | 20WND71400 | 4/1/2008 Deziﬁ?ble
18 | 20WND72600 | 7/25/2007 Deﬁﬁfﬁfble
19 | 20WND74700 | 10/1/2007 De];lircgt?ble
20 | 20WNI45215 | 10/1/2007 D;&ﬁfble
21 20WNMS8860 17172010 Dela?llc':%fble
22 | 20WNMS9020 | 6/1/2007 De]aﬁrcgt;ﬂe
23 | 20WNMS9260 | 10/1/2006 De‘aﬁ‘ftfble
24 | 20WNMS9700 | 1/1/2008 Delail;;%?ble
25 20WNR20200 7/1/2008 Deﬁiﬁfble
26 | 21WNMG3333 | 3/1/2008 Delézigtieble
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Large

27 | 21WNMs8100 | 1312007 | 8T
No. Policy No. Eff. Date I;T::;:,f

28 | 21WNMS8200 |  4/1/2006 Deﬁif:gtfble
29 21WNMS8200 4/1/2008 De%lii:%?ble
30 | 21WNMS9810 |  4/1/2008 Delﬁz::gtfble
31 | 30WNMS9932 | 7/1/2006 Deﬁfﬁﬁ,le
32 | 31WNC72201 | 9/27/2006 Deﬁi‘ﬁfble
33 | 31WNC72201 | 9/27/2007 Delézrcgtfble
34 31WNC74704 4/15/2008 Deﬁircgtfble
35 34WND75400 4/19/2006 Dexéi::%ieble
36 | 35WNMG3660 | 2/29/2008 De‘aﬁgﬂe
37 | 35WNMS5410 | 1/1/2007 Deléiigtfble
38 | 35WNMS9340 | 12/312006 | o elézt:gt?ble
39 37WNC79000 4/1/2008 De%l?lzgtieb]e
40 | 3TWNMS3453 | 7/1/2008 | | eﬁiﬁfb] .
41 42WNMG2540 1/1/2008 Delglilll;:gt?ble
92 | ©2WNMSEe20 | 4/1/2006 | [ B
43 | 42WNMSS060 | 6/28/2006 Delafftﬁ)le
44 | 42WNMS9060 | 6/28/2007 Deﬁ’ﬁfme
45 43WND69900 8/1/2007 Delazz:%?ble
46 46WNR27800 5/30/2009 Delglii:gtfble
47 | 52WNC92901 | 1/1/2006 Deﬁiﬁfble
48 57TWNMS5810 3/23/2007 D:&ﬁfble
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Large

49 | STWNMS9920 | 6/62006 | [ -'E°
No. Policy No. Eff. Date I:&Tii‘:f
50 61WNJ53300 7172007 Deﬁil(‘:gtfble
51 72WNMG3400 5/1/2007 Deléil;:%?ble
52 72WNMG3490 9/1/2007 DeI&;:lI;:%ieble
53 81WND73500 2/1/2007 Dechlzl;:gtieble
54 83WND55159 7/1/2006 Deﬁiﬁfble
55 83WND75200 3/1/2007 Deﬁiﬁfble
56 | 83WND75300 | 4/1/2006 Delazzgtfble
57 84WND59503 12/1/2007 Deﬁiigt?ble
58 | 9IWNMSS370 | 10/1/2006 | eléircgtfble
59 10WN C76700 3/1/2007 Delézl;%?ble
60 | 10WNMS9800 | 32872006 | eﬁ?ﬁfb]e
61 | 13WNMG3170 | 11/27/2007 | :&ﬁfble
62 14WN MG3560 1/172008 Deﬁi::gtieble
63 16WN C74200 8/1/2006 Deﬁfl::gtieble
64 | 20WNJ71100 | 8/1/2007 Deﬁiﬁfble
65 20WN J76700 6/1/2067 Delazl;%?ble
66 | 20WNMF4810 | 2/23/2006 D:&ﬁfble
67 20WN MF5434 7/1/2007 Dechlzl;gtbee
68 | 20WNMS8450 | 11/1/2006 Deﬁiﬁfb]e
69 22WN C79300 4/1/2008 Deﬁ?l::%ieble
70 | 20WNJ44750 | 4/1/2006 Large

Deductible




71 | 30WNMssogo | 4172007 | eﬁﬁfb]e
No. Policy No. Eff. Date itl‘l:iee;f

72 | 30WNMS9031 | 6/1/2006 Deﬁﬁfble
73 | 30WNMS9932 | 7/1/2006 De’aﬁ’cgtﬁ)le
74 | 38WNMD5080 | 9/1/2008 Deﬁz‘ft;ﬂe
75 | 39WNC73201 | 5/1/2006 Delail;:%?ble
76 | 40WNMG2691 | 4/29/2006 De‘aﬁf:gtfb]e
77 42WN J75101 7/1/2006 Deﬁilt-:gtfb]e
78 | 42WNMF4640 | 9/30/2007 Deﬁigffble
79 | 61WNMS5820 | 8/1/2008 Deﬁircgtﬁﬂe
80 | 72WNC94700 | 6/30/2007 Dela?xiifble
81 | 72WNC94702 | 6302008 | e‘&i’cgtfble
82 | TZWNMG2641 | 412006 | o SeEE
83 | T2WNMG3270 | 11172007 | eﬁﬁﬁfble
84 | S3WNMS90I0 | 43012007 | :&ffﬁ;ale

Reference: §375.924.1. RSMo

18. The examiners found that the Company attached a waiver of subrogation
endorsement to the following large deductible policy which had construction
codes concerning the following file. The Company was not allowed to waive
subrogation for policies with contracting class codes since it was against public
policy and therefore, void.

. Premium Name of
Policy No. Eff. Date Undercharge REvr
Large
14WNMG3560 | 1/1/2008 $109.00 Deductible
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Reference: §§287.150.6, 408.020 RSMo and NCCI Basic Manual Rule 3-22
and MO Exception to Rule 3-22.

19. The Company failed to complete the audit and bill or retum premium concemning
the following nine policies within one hundred twenty (120) days of policy
expiration or cancellation. There is no documentation or evidence of a mutual
agreement or that the delay was caused by the policyholder. One policy did not
have a refund that was due at the end of the audit, and therefore no interest or
restitution was applicable to the insured. The following eight policies identified
with interest and restitution amounts were those policies that did have refund
amounts that were due and previously paid by the Company. As a result, due to
the lateness of the amounts that were refunded by the Company, the following
eight interest amounts were applied in the form of restitution.

Paid/ Name of
. Int. .
E:lts o'flt Invoiced | Not Days Review
No. Policy No. Eff. Date date of Restitution | /Refund | Paid Late
. P Due
criticism

i N/A Large

1 42WNMF4640 | 9/30/2007 Invoiced 113 | peductible
11/27/200 Refund | Not Large

2 | 13WNMG3170 4 $33.11 $33.11 Due Paid 131 | peductible
Refund | Not Large

3 20WNJ76700 | 6/1/2007 | $23.85 $23.85 Due Paid 135 Deductible
Refund | Not Large

4 | 30WNMS8980 | 4/1/2007 $0.07 $0.07 Due Paid 107 Deductible
Refund | Not Large

5 | 40WNMG2691 | 4/29/2006 | $11.34 $11.34 Due Paid 59 Deductible
Refund | Not Large

6 | 61WNMS5820 | 8/1/2008 $0.17 $0.17 Due Paid 22 Deductible
Refund | Not Large

7 | 72ZWNMG2641 | 4/1/2006 $0.36 $0.36 Due Paid 128 Deductible
Refund | Not Large

8 | 83WNMS9010 | 4/30/2007 | $121.59 $121.59 Due Paid 338 Deductible
Refund | Not Small

9 84WBBO6898 | 1/1/2010 | $24.29 $24.29 Due Paid 136 Deductible

Reference: §287.955.3. RSMo, and 20 CSR 500-6.500(2)(A).

20. The Company failed to document the following file with the basis for the
schedule rating modification credit applied to the following small deductible
policy premium.
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Policy No. Eff. Date Nam.e ot
Review

Small
37TWBCGM7234 | 5/1/2007 Deductible

Reference: §§ 374.205, 287.350 RSMo, 20 CSR-500-4.100(7)(D)1., and 20

CSR 300-2.200 [as replaced by 20 CSR 100-8.040].

As a result of analysis, the examiners conducted a review of MOCCPAP policy files with
a construction class code in the governing class code or the audit class code. This was
done to ensure that the Company was sending out the necessary notification letters
concemning the adjustment credit, to ensure the proper credit was applied to the policy
and that the Company verified the payroll at the final audit. The following are the results

of the reviews:

21. The NCCI’s rules require that a notice be sent on an approved form regarding the
MOCCPAP adjustment credit. The examiners found that the Company failed to
send a notice on an approved form concerning the MOCCPAP adjustment credit

in the following policy.
No.| Policy No. Eff. Date | ameof
Review
1 | 84WBCZF6041 | 7/10/2009 | MOCCPAP

Reference: §287.955.3. RSMo and NCCI Basic Manual (2001 MO)-

Miscellaneous Rules: MO Contracting Classification Premium Adjustment

Program.

22. The NCCI’s rules require that the Company verify payroll at audit to determine
the MOCCPAP credit. The Company failed to verify payroll at audit for the
MOCCPAP credit concerning the following four policies.

No. Policy No. Eff. Date Nam.e of
Review
1 | 37WBCPN8254 | 1/29/2006 | MOCCPAP
2 | 52WBTS9972 | 8/31/2007 | MOCCPAP
3 84WBCIN9663 | 10/6/2008 | MOCCPAP
4 84WBCTI5382 | 9/29/2007 | MOCCPAP
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Reference: §287.955.3. RSMo and NCCI Basic Manual (2001 MO)-
Miscellaneous Rules: MO Contracting Classification Premium Adjustment
Program.

23. The NCCI’s rules require that the Company correctly credit the premium

deductible amount. The Company incorrectly used the MOCCPAP credit in the
following five files.

No. Policy No. Eff. Date U:S::T;:lal:ge I;:Tii‘ovf
1 |84WBCIJL3897 | 7/15/2010 $1,600 MOCCPAP
2 | 84WBCTI15832 | 9/29/2007 $2,899 MOCCPAP
3 | 84WBCZF6041 | 7/10/2009 $196 MOCCPAP
4 |84WBCZL4806 | 9/30/2009 $20 MOCCPAP
5 | 84WBGPU6746 | 3/3/2009 $700 MOCCPAP

Reference: §287.955.3. RSMo.

24. The Company examiners found that the Company failed to apply the Second
Injury Fund Surcharge rate to the premium that would have been paid in the
absence of the deductible credit. In calculating the surcharge owed, the premiums
upon which the surcharge is assessed are those that would have been paid in the
absence of the deductible option. This error resulted in the following two errors.

No. | Policy No. Eff. Date | Lameof
Review

7 84WBCIJL3897 | 7/15/2010 | MOCCPAP
8 84WBCT15832 | 9/29/2007 | MOCCPAP

Reference: §§287.715, and 287.310.9, RSMo
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II. COMPLAINT HANDLING PRACTICES

This section of the report is designed to provide a review of the Company’s
complaint handling practices. Examiners reviewed how the Company handled
complaints to ensure it was performing according to its own guidelines and
Missouri statutes and regulations.

Section 375.936.(3), RSMo, requires companies to maintain a registry of all
written complaints received for the last three years. The registry must include all
Missouri complaints, including those sent to the DIFP and those sent directly to
the company.

The examiners verified the Company’s complaint registry, dated January 1, 2006,
through the present.

A. Complaints Sent Directly to the DIFP

The review consisted of a review of the nature of each complaint, the disposition
of the complaint, and the time taken to process the complaint as required by
§375.936.(3), RSMo, and 20 CSR 300-2.100(3)(D) (as replaced by 20 CSR 100-
8.040(3)(D), eff. 1/30/09). The examiners found the following exception during
this review.

1. The Company failed to provide an adequate response to the DIFP regarding a
complaint within 20 day calendar days in the following file. An extension of
four days was granted by the DIFP to the Company. The response letter
received was five days late after the four day extension that was granted.

Complaint Number Days Late
2006002718 5

Reference: §374.085 RSMo and 20 CSR-100-4.100(2)(A).

B. Complaints Sent Directly to the Company

This review consisted of a review of the nature of each complaint, the disposition
of the complaint, and the time taken to process the complaint. The Company
explained that it did not receive any complaints from its insureds, claimants, or
others. The examiners found no evidence to the contrary.

The examiners discovered no issues or concerrns.



III. CRITICISMS AND FORMAL REQUESTS TIME STUDY

This study is based upon the time required by the Company to provide the examiners
with the requested material or to respond to criticisms. Missourl law requires companies
to respond to criticisms and formal requests within 10 calendar days. Please note that in
the event an extension was requested by the Company and granted by the examiners, the
response was deemed timely if it was received within the time frame granted by the
examiners. If the response was not received within that time period, the response was not
considered timely. The examiners discovered no issues or concerns regarding the
criticisms and formal requests that were requested by the examiners and responded to by
the Company for this examination.

A. Criticism Time Study

Calendar Days Number of Criticisms Percentage
Received within the time
limit including any 65 100.0%
extensions:
Recenfed outside time lm.ut 0 0.0%
including any extensions:
No response: 0 0.0%
Total: 100.0%
65
B. Formal Request Time Study
Calendar Days Number of Formal Percentage
Requests
Received within the time
limit including any 6 100.0%
extensions:
Received outside time limit
; ] N 0.0%
including any extensions:
No response: 0 0.0%
Total: 6 100.0%
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EXAMINATION REPORT SUBMISSION

Attached hereto is the Division of Insurance Market Regulation’s Final Report of the
examination of Hartford Fire Insurance Company (NAIC #19682), Examination Number
1104-33-TGT. This examination was conducted by Scott Pendleton, Dale Hobart,
Dennis Foley and Teresa Koerkenmeier. The findings in the Final Report were extracted
from the Market Conduct Examiner’s Draft Report, dated April 22, 2013. Any changes
from the text of the Market Conduct Examiner’s Draft Report reflected in this Final
Report were made by the Chief Market Conduct Examiner or with the Chief Market
Conduct Examiner’s approval. This Final Report has been reviewed and approved by the
undersigned.

m\_m /7

m Mealer Date
ief Market Conduct Examiner
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